Deposits from customers 4,444,817   1,259,959   1,166,802   1,214,440   524,393   -   103,601   8,714,012

Deposits and placements of banks

   and other financial institutions 828   1,545   990   7,323   128,649   -   483   139,818

Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   130,712   130,712

Total liabilities 4,445,645   1,261,504   1,167,792   1,221,763   653,042   -   234,796   8,984,542

On-balance sheet interest

   sensitivity gap 1,429,028   (929,598)   (1,091,436)   (990,180)   829,325   1,413,095   150,713   810,947

* Impaired financing, individual assessment allowance and collective assessment allowance of the Bank are classified under the non-profit sensitive column.

^ Includes statutory deposits and other assets

Non-Trading Book

*

73

776882-V

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTD.)

(b) Market Risk (contd.)

(ii) Value at risk ('VaR')

Average

Balance for the year Minimum Maximum

RM'000 RM'000RM'000 RM'000RM'000 RM'000

2017

Instruments:

Government securities (4,663)   (3,274)   (1,301)   (5,025)
Private debt securities (6,994)   (5,054)   (2,514)   (7,200)

2016

Instruments:

Government securities (1,393)   (1,520)   (1,383)   (2,173)
Private debt securities (2,547)   (1,587)   (694)   (2,573)

(iii) Rate of Return Risk in the banking book

2017

- 100 bps + 100 bps

Increase/(decrease)

RM'000 RM'000

Impact on net profit income (9,740)   9,740

Impact on equity 40,032   (37,723)

2016

- 100 bps + 100 bps

Increase/(decrease)

RM'000 RM'000

Impact on net profit income (8,982)   8,982

Impact on equity 32,904   (31,049)

Value-at-risk ("VaR") reflects the maximum potential loss of value of a portfolio resulting from market

movements within a specified probability of occurrence (level of confidence); for a specific period of

time (holding period). For the Bank, VaR is computed based on the historical simulation approach

with parameters in accordance with BNM and Basel requirements. Backtesting is performed daily to

validate and reassess the accuracy of the VaR model. This involves the comparison of the daily VaR

values against the hypothethical profit and loss over the corresponding period.

The table below sets out a summary of the Bank's VaR profile by financial instrument types for the